statements do not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a
result of the acquisition or the costs to combine the operations of Charles River and WuXi or the costs necessary to achieve any cost
savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the historical consolidated financial statements, including the
related notes, of Charles River and WuXi covering these periods, incorporated by reference into this proxy statement. See "Where You
Can Find More Information," beginning on page 95.

87

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Charles River

March 27, 2010

WuXi

March 31, 2010

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note

Reference

Pro Forma

Combined

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 222,199 $ 74,356 $ (21,094) R $ 187,465

723,712 C

(811,708) A

Trade receivables, net 219,676 58,310 (45) N 277,941

Inventories 97,578 10,576 0 108,154

Other current assets 74,288 33,616 0 107,904

Total current assets 613,741 176,858 (109,135) 681,464

Property, plant and equipment, net 848,322 183,272 3,874 O 1,035,468

Goodwill, net 504,702 23,956 (23,956) D 1,327,810

823,108 E

Other intangibles, net 151,830 6,111 (6,111) D 764,080

612,250 E

Prepaid land use rights, net 5,280 0 5,280

Deferred tax asset 14,615 10,378 (24,993) G 0

Other assets 53,661 5,918 33,000 C 92,579

Total assets $ 2,186,871 $ 411,773 $ 1,308,037 $ 3,906,681

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases $ 36,343 $ 23,438 $ (59,781) C $ 47,500

47,500 C

Accounts payable 33,508 13,068 (45) N 46,531

Accrued compensation 43,747 0 5,552 P 49,299

Deferred revenue 67,813 6,976 0 74,789

Accrued liabilities 49,034 11,297 (5,552) P 54,779

Other current liabilities 16,773 12,053 0 28,826

Other current liabilities of discontinued operations 0 0 0 0

Total current liabilities 247,218 66,832 (12,326) 301,724

Long-term debt and capital leases 437,911 37,915 902,500 C 1,208,955

(133,507) C

(35,864) H

Deferred tax liability 169,278 G 169,278

Other long-term liabilities 118,054 8,877 (40,267) G 86,664

Total liabilities 803,183 113,624 849,814 1,766,621

Commitments and contingencies 0

Shareowners' equity 0

Preferred stock 0 0 0 0

Common stock 775 11,089 (11,089) H 962

187 A

Capital in excess of par value 2,046,243 323,024 (323,024) H 2,823,522

737,540 A

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
88

39,739 A

Accumulated deficit (221,111) (53,114) 53,114 H (242,205)

(21,094) R

Treasury stock (473,422) 0 0 (473,422)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 33,276 17,150 (17,150) H 33,276

Total shareowners' equity 1,385,761 298,149 458,223 2,142,133

Noncontrolling interests (2,073) 0 0 (2,073)

Total equity 1,383,688 298,149 458,223 2,140,060

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,186,871 $ 411,773 $ 1,308,037 $ 3,906,681

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
89

Charles River

Fiscal Year

Ended

December 26,

2009

WuXi

December 31,

2009

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note

Reference

Pro Forma

Combined

Net sales related to products $ 465,268 $ 0 $ (1,758) I $ 463,510

Net sales related to services 737,283 270,019 0 1,007,302

Net sales 1,202,551 270,019 (1,758) 1,470,812

Costs and expenses

Cost of products sold 255,682 0 (1,758) I 253,924

Cost of services provided 517,501 161,614 2,275 F 678,194

(3,057) Q

(139) J

Selling, general and administrative 233,995 56,276 (2,504) B 291,720

3,953 F

Amortization of other intangibles 28,447 0 42,600 K 71,047

Operating income (loss) 166,926 52,129 (43,128) 175,927

Other income (expense)

Interest income 1,777 1,125 0 2,902

Interest expense (21,682) (1,068) (34,752) C (57,502)

0

Other, net 2,086 6,776 0 8,862

Income (loss) from continuing operations, before

income taxes
149,107 58,962 (77,880) 130,189

Provision for income taxes 39,725 5,530 (13,762) L 31,493

Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of income

taxes
$ 109,382 $ 53,432 $ (64,118) $ 98,696

Earnings (loss) per common share

Basic:

Continuing operations attributable to common

shareowners
$ 1.70 $ 0.10 $ 1.20

Diluted:

Continuing operations attributable to common

shareowners
$ 1.69 $ 0.09 $ 1.15

Weighted-average shares outstanding

Basic 65,366,319 543,891,797 18,552,461 M 83,918,780

(543,891,797) M

Diluted 65,635,895 589,237,676 21,793,090 M 87,428,985

(589,237,676) M

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
90

Charles River

Three Months

Ended

March 27,

2010

WuXi

March 31, 2010

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note

Reference

Pro Forma

Combined

Net sales related to products $ 121,051 $ 0 $ (463) I $ 120,588
Net sales related to services 176,294 80,602 0 256,896

Net sales 297,345 80,602 (463) 377,484
Costs and expenses
Cost of products sold 63,723 0 (463) I 63,260
Cost of services provided 133,705 50,184 1,256 F 184,346

(35) J
(764) Q

Selling, general and administrative 63,241 12,983 (104) B 77,905
1,785 F

Amortization of other intangibles 7,174 0 13,100 K 20,274

Operating income (loss) 29,502 17,435 (15,238) 31,699
Other income (expense)
Interest income 397 198 0 595
Interest expense (6,007) (100) (7,992) C (14,099)
Other, net (411) 183 0 (228)

Income (loss) from continuing operations,
before income taxes

23,481 17,716 (23,230) 17,967

Provision for income taxes 6,481 2,199 (4,130) L 4,550

Income (loss) from continuing operations,
net of income taxes

$ 17,000 $ 15,517 $ (19,100) $ 13,417

Earnings (loss) per common share
Basic: $ 0.27 $ 0.03 $ 0.16
Diluted: $ 0.26 $ 0.03 $ 0.16

Weighted-average shares outstanding
Basic 65,124,451 552,600,200 18,552,461 M 83,676,912

(552,600,200) M
Diluted 65,824,662 593,844,208 22,287,091 M 88,111,753

(593,844,208) M

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
1. On April 26, 2010, Charles River and WuXi signed the acquisition agreement under which Charles River will acquire WuXi